assessment of residents' needs, planning service provision, and providing supervision/consultation to
other program staff.

7.2.5 The service provider shall offer a full range of rehabilitation, treatment and support services for each
resident including, but not limited to, the following:

7.2.5.1 Three hundred sixty-five (365) day per year services, with on-site staff available to make face-to-
face contact on a twenty-four (24) hour basis;

7.2.5.2 Psychiatric treatment and linkage to community support programs or day hospital programs;
7.2.5.3 Clinical liaison during periods of psychiatric hospitalization;